05-28-1998 FORM PTO-1565 MLD Tab settings

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

100721352 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tra 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: CCS Enterprises, a Michigan co-partnership
PPG Investors, a Michigan co-partnership
MXR Associates, a Michigan co-partnership
Internal Address: C/O Bruce H. Seyburn QQC, Inc. 3. Nature of conveyance: Seyburn, Kahn, Ginn, Bess, Deitch & Serlin, P.C. Assignment Street Address: 2000 Town Center, Suite 1500 Change of Name Security Agreement City: Southfield \_\_ State: \_\_Nl\_\_\_ ZIP: 48075-1195 Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Execution Date: April 21, 1998 Yes X No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 5648127 \*Please record on the Government Register Yes X No Additional numbers attached: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Richard C. Bruder, Esq. Internal Address: \_\_\_Seyburn, Kahn, Ginn, Bess. 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41)..... \$ \_\_ 40.00 X Enclosed Deitch & Serlin, P.C. Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 2000 Town Center 8. Deposit account number: **Suite 1500** City: Southfield State: Hi ZIP: 48075 Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) 05/27/1998 BCBRTES 00000041 5648127 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 01 FC:581 40.00 OP <del>38 HPA SE VAII: 22</del> 9. Statement and signature.
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Richard C. Bruder April 21, 1998 Name of Person Signing Date Total number of pages comprising toward should grade the pages of pages of the page

## MEMORANDUM OF SECURITY AGREEMENT

Pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreement dated as of April 21, 1998, by and among QQC, Inc., a Michigan corporation, having an address of 12825 Ford Road, Dearborn, Michigan 48126 (the "Debtor") and CCS Enterprises, a Michigan co-partnership, PPQ Investors, a Michigan co-partnership, and MXR Associates, a Michigan co-partnership, having an address of c/o Bruce H. Seyburn, Seyburn, Kahn, Ginn, Bess, Deitch & Serlin, P.C., 2000 Town Center, Suite 1500, Southfield, Michigan 48075-1195 (the "Secured Party"),

Debtor grants to Secured Party a security interest in all patents and patent applications now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor, or in which Debtor now owns or hereafter acquires an interest, including the following:

U.S. Patent No. 5648127, entitled "Method of Applying, Sculpting and Texturing a Coating on a Substrate and For Forming a Heteroepitaxial Coating on a Substrate of a Substrate, Issued 7/15/97.

QQ¢.

By: Name: Manuel C. Turchan

Title: CEO Date: 472198

Inc.

State of Michigan ) ss.

County of Oakland )

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 21st day of April, 1998.

Notary Public

Oakland County, State of Michigan

My Commission Expires:

MAGUE, MAGNETE MOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MICHIGAN OAKLAYD COUNTY MYCOLLASCOLLASCURFEZ2000

98RCBkjm(4034)~\$:\\$003836\QQC\MEM6DRA.ADD

RECORDED: 05/26/1998

PATENT REEL: 9197 FRAME: 0178